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Chris Johnson, PhD
Mathmatical Statistician
Quantitative Sciences and Data Management Branch
Division of HIV/AIDS Prevention
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
1600 Clifton Rd, NE, MS E-48
Atlanta, GA 30333

Chris Gordon, Ph.D.
Division of AIDS and Health and Behavior Research
National Institute of Mental Health
Neuroscience Center, Room 6199 MSC-9619 
Bethesda, MD  20892-9619

Todd Loftus, MD
Center for Special Studies (HIV/AIDS)
New York Presbyterian Hospital
Cornell University
525 E. 68th St.
New York, NY 10065

Ilze Ruditis, Dc.S.W. 
Alternate Government Project Officer 
Division of Prevention, Traumatic Stress, and Special Programs 
Center for Mental Health Services 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration 
1 Choke Cherry Road 
Room 2-1013 
Rockville , Maryland 208

Mark Shpaner, MD
AIDS Activities Coordinating Office
Philadelphia Department of Public Health
1101 Market Street
9th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Patrick S. Sullivan, PhD, DVM
Associate Professor, Epidemiology
Rollins School of Public Health
Emory University
1518 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322

David C. Thompson
Division of Services Improvement



Center for Substance Abuse Treatment
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration
1 Choke Cherry Road 
Room 5-1007
Rockville, Maryland 20857

Kimberly A. Workowski, MD
Division of STD Prevention
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
1600 Clifton Rd, NE, MS E-02
Atlanta, GA 30333

James Heffelfinger, MD, MPH, Team Lead, Special Studies Team
Behavioral and Clinical Surveillance Branch
Division of HIV & AIDS Prevention, NCHHSTP 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
1600 Clifton Road, MS E-46 
Atlanta, GA 30333
Voice: (404) 639-6416 
Fax: (404) 639-8640 
Email: izh7@cdc.gov

Jeffrey Schulden, MD, Medical Epidemiologist
Behavioral and Clinical Surveillance Branch
Division of HIV & AIDS Prevention, NCHHSTP 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
1600 Clifton Road, MS E-46 
Atlanta, GA 30333 
Voice: (404) 639-6169 
Fax: (404) 639-8640 
Email: JSchulden@cdc.gov

Estelle B. Richman
Department of Public Welfare Secretary
333 Health and Welfare Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Jeffrey P. Staab, M.D., M.S.
Assistant Professor of Psychiatry
Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania
5 Silverstein 
3400 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Martin Fishbein, PhD
Professor, Annenberg School for Communication

mailto:JSchulden@cdc.gov
mailto:izh7@cdc.gov


University of Pennsylvania
Office Phone: 215-898-3542
Office Fax: 215-898-2024
Email: mfishbein@asc.upenn.edu

Phyllis Solomon, PhD
Professor, School of Social Policy and Practice
University of Pennsylvania
3701 Locust Walk, Caster Building, Rm. C16
Philadelphia, PA 19104-6214
215-898-5533
Solomon@sp2.upenn.edu

Robert Gross, M.D.
Infectious Diseases Division
Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania
3 Silverstein, Suite D 
3400 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104 

Ralph DiClemente, PhD
Professor, School of Medicine
Chair, Department of Behavioral Sciences and Health Education
Rollins School of Public Health
Emory University
Emory Center for AIDS Research
1518 Clifton Rd, NE, 8th Floor
Atlanta, GA 30322-4201

Gina Wingood, ScD, MPH
Assistant Professor, Rollins School of Public Health
Emory University
1518 Clifton Rd, NE, 8th Floor
Atlanta, GA 30322-4201

Janet Hines, M.D.
Division of Infectious Diseases
3 Silverstein, Ste. D
Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania
Philadelphia, PA 19104
jhines@mail.med.upenn.edu

Linda Aiken, PhD, FAAN, FRCN, RN
Professor, School of Nursing
University of Pennsylvania



Room 332
Fagin Hall, 418 Curie Blvd.
Philadelphia, PA 

James Coyne, PhD
Abramson Cancer Center
University of Pennsylvania
3400 Spruce St./11 Gates
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Aileen Rothbard ScD
Research Professor
University of Pennsylvania
Center for Mental Health Policy and Services Research
3535 Market Street, 3rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Arthur Evans, PhD, Director of Philadelphia Department of Behavioral Health and 
Mental Retardation Services
1101 Market Street, 7th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107-2907
Tel: 215-685-4732
Fax: 215-685-4751
Arthur.C.Evans@Philadelphiagov

John Cella, Executive Director of the AIDS Activities Coordinating Office (AACO)
AIDS Activities Coordinating Office
1101 Market Street, 9th Floor
Philadelphia, PA  19107
Tel: (215) 685-5667
John.Cella@Philadelphiagov

Jane Baker, Program Manager
AIDS Activities Coordinating Office
1101 Market Street, 9th Floor
Philadelphia, PA  19107
Tel: (215) 685-5655
Jane.Baker@Philadelphiagov  

Susan Spencer, MSW, LCSW
sbspencer@comcast.net 
Consultant to AACO
Philadelphia, PA
Susan Eachus, PhD
Center for Mental Health Policy and Services Research
Department of Psychiatry

mailto:sbspencer@comcast.net


University of Pennsylvania
3535 Market St., Suite 3020
Philadelphia, PA 19104-3309
Tel: 215-898-0457
Fax: 215-349-8715 
susan.eachus@gmail.com

John Jemmott, PhD
Annenberg School for Communications
3535 Market Street, Suite 520
Philadelphia,  PA 19104
Tel: 215-573-9218 
Fax: 215-573-9303
jjemmott@asc.upenn.edu.

David Metzger, PhD
Director, HIV Prevention Research Division
Department of Psychiatry
University of Pennsylvania
3535 Market Street  Room 4001
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania  19104
Tel: 215-746-7346
Fax: 215-746-7377
dsm@mail.med.upenn.edu

Patty Inacker, MSW
Hall Mercer Community Mental Health Center
Director of Clinical Services
245 S. 8th Street, 3rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel: 215-829-3461
inackerp@pahosp.com

Will Sassaman
Hall Mercer Community Mental Health Center
Director of Homeless Outreach Services
245 S. 8th Street, 3rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel: 215-829-3461
Will.Sassaman@uphs.upenn.edu

Jeffrey Wilush, President and Chief Executive Officer
Horizon House Incorporated
120 S. 30th Street

mailto:jjemmott@asc.upenn.edu
mailto:susan.eachus@gmail.com


Philadelphia, PA 19104
Ph: 215-386-3838, ext. 352
Fax: 215-386-4854
Jeff.Wilush@hhinc.or

Cordula Holzer, M.D.
Horizon House Incorporated
Medical Director
120 S. 30th Street
Philadelphia, Pa 19104
Ph: 215-386-1600
Fax: 215-386-9712
email: cordula.holzer@hhinc.org

John White, President and CEO
Consortium Incorporated
3801 Market Street, Ste. 201
Philadelphia, PA 19104-3413
Tel: 215-596-8100
Fax: 215-382-0511

Dr. Orlando Matiz
Consortium Incorporated
5501 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA
215 495-6100 ext 1877
omatiz@consortium-inc.org

Rhonda Kutzik, Director Policy and Development
Consortium Incorporated
3801 Market Street, Ste. 201
Philadelphia, PA 19104-3413
Tel: 215-596-8100
Fax: 215-382-0511
rkutzik@consortium-inc.org

Aliki Seremilis, Division Director Adult Mental Health
Consortium Incorporated
5501 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104-3413
Tel: 215-596-8100
Fax: 215-382-0511
alikis@consortium-inc.org
Jide Sokale, Director of Clinical Training and Licensing
Consortium Incorporated
3801 Market Street, Ste. 201

mailto:omatiz@consortium-inc.org
mailto:cordula.holzer@hhinc.org


Philadelphia, PA 19104-3413
Tel: 215-596-8100
Fax: 215-382-0511
jsokale@consortium-inc.org

Chantel Mayo, Community Support Outreach Coordinator
Consortium Incorporated
Lynette Brown-Sow Center of Hope
5501 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: 215 495-6100 ext 1893
cmayo@consortium-inc.org

Quincy Greene
University of Pennsylvania
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
423 Guardian Drive, 
510 Blockley Hall
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215-898-1810
greenep@mail.med.upenn.edu

Robert Schoenberg, DSW, Director
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
University of Pennsylvania
Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender Center
3907 Spruce Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215-898-5044
bobs@POBOX.upenn.edu

Robert Edwin Carter
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
University of Pennsylvania
African American Resource Center
3537 Locust Walk 
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215-898-0104
robertec@pobox.upenn.edu

Roy Hayes
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
Community Representative

mailto:robertv@pobox.upenn.edu
mailto:bobs@POBOX.upenn.edu


1645 N. 62nd Street
Philadelphia, PA19151
215-877-0404
RGH1649@YAHOO.COM

Ryekisha Coffie
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
YOACAP
1207 Chestnut Street 3rd Fl.  Philadelphia, PA 19107
215-851-1830
ryekisha@yoacap.org

Samuel Morales
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
PHMC
1415 N. Broad Street. Ste 118
19122
215-763-4901 office
215-837-9545 cell
Samuelmorales516@aol.com

Ted C. Weerts, Ph.D., Executive Director
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
Travelers Aid Philadelphia
111 North 49th Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19139
215-471-9475 ext 123
tweerts@taphilly.org

Tyrone Smith
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
Neighborhoods United Against Drugs
5218 Woodland Ave
Philadelphia, PA 19143
215-724-7430
smtyrone@aol.com

Waheedah Shabazz-El (Vice-Chair)
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
Philadelphia FIGHT
1618 N. 60th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19151
iamshabazz@yahoo.com
Alfonso Rainey
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
Councilwoman Blackwell’s Rep.

mailto:iamshabazz@yahoo.com
mailto:smtyrone@aol.com
mailto:tweerts@taphilly.org
mailto:Samuelmorales516@aol.com
mailto:ryekisha@yoacap.org
mailto:rhayes@critpath.org


4511 Pine Street Suite 1100 Philadelphia, PA 19143
215-686-3418/19/               
215-747-4147
joefonnie@aol.com

Bridgette M. Brawner, MSN, RN
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
Penn Nursing
923 Polar Ave. 
Glenolden, PA 19036
610-237-1514
908-578-5963 (cell)
carterb@nursing.upenn.edu

Carol Rogers
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
PDPH
1101 Market Street, 8th flr
Philadelphia, PA 19107
215-685-5697
Carol.Rogers@Philadelphiagov

Christopher Coleman, PhD
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
Professor, School of Nursing, University of Pennsylvania
School of Nursing Rm 222 Guardian Drive 
Philadelphia, PA 19104
267-253-8879 (cell)
215-898-0760
colemanc@nursing.upenn.edu

Cynthia Green
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
Penn, Annenberg School of Communication
3535 Market Street, Ste 520
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215-573-9879
cgreen@asc.upenn.edu

D. Rick Britt  (Chair)
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
215-360-5094
philarickbritt@yahoo.com
Emanuel Hamilton
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
RAP CAB

mailto:drbritt@critpath.org
mailto:colemanc@nursing.upenn.edu
mailto:Carol.Rogers@phila.gov
mailto:carterb@nursing.upenn.edu
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1418 Clearview Street Apt. G 517  Philadelphia, PA 19141
215-224-8732
Emanuel1962@excite.com

Ernest Jones
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
CAB Member
Cfarjones07@yahoo.com
213-214 N. 4th St. 
Philadelphia, PA 19106
267-979-5684

Evette Wilson, MHS (CAB Advisor)
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
Consortium-West Philly
evettew@consortium-inc.org
26 S. 40th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215-596-8300 EXT 1337

Gladys Thomas, MSW, MBA
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
489 Schindler Drive
Yardley, PA 19067
g.l.thomas@comcast.net

Kelly Lannutti
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
CHOP
3535 Market Street, 1505
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215-590-0682
lannutti@email.chop.edu

Laureto Farinas
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
4812 Warrington Ave. 3rd flr
Philadelphia, PA 19143
215-284-1105
Laureto.Farinas@pgworks.com

Lisa Bond
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
PHMC
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Research Evaluation Division
260 S. Broad Street, Ste 1800
Philadelphia, PA 19102-5085
215-985-2531
lisab@phmc.org

Jeffrey Jenne, Public Health Program Analyst
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
AACO
1101 Market Street, 9th floor Philadelphia, PA 19107
215-685-5639 (WORK)
267-432-2060 (CELL)
Jeffrey.Jenne@Philadelphiagov

John Myers
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
Community Representative
5 Wooded Lane
Media, PA 19063
610-627-0850 (HOME)
215-290-7290 (CELL)
Jjoelmbig5@msn.com

Judith Peters
CFAR Community Advisory Board Member
School District of Philadelphia
5320 Walnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19139
215-951-5793
jpeters@critpath.org 
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